
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Thursday 30 April 2020 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Lady Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Monday, 11 May 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm for the 

transaction of the business specified below.  

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 

Business  
 
1  CHANGES TO MEETINGS PROCEDURES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To consider a report on changes to meeting procedures resulting from recent 

legislation in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2020 as a true and correct 
record. 

 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
5  ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING AND ITS BUSINESS  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 The Council will be asked to endorse the cancellation of the Annual Council meeting (as 

permitted under the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020). Subject to the decisions below, to allow all other 
appointments to remain in place until the date of the Annual Council meeting 2020/ 
2021, given the current situation with COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
6  PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2020/2021  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 The Council will be asked to consider for approval a programme of meetings for 

2020/2021 and to note provisional meeting dates from May to December 2021. 
 

7  COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND DECISIONS  (Pages 27 - 56) 
 

 To receive a report of the current situation for Blackpool regarding COVID-19 and the 
decisions taken by the Chief Executive since the Executive delegation to him on 23 
March 2020. 

 
 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  11 May 2020 

 

CHANGES TO MEETING PROCEDURES 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Council will be asked to endorse changes to meeting procedures following recent 
legislation in relation to the holding of meetings during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To endorse the approach that where necessary, full Council meetings and committee 
meetings will be held remotely while restrictions relating to the COVID-19 pandemic 
are in place.  
 

2.2 To note that the provisions for timing of speeches, voting and public representations 
will remain unchanged with public representations being made remotely. 
 

2.3 To endorse the arrangements for declarations of interest and considering exempt 
items. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable Council and committee business to be transacted by alternative 
arrangements where necessary while restrictions are in force.   
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommen
[...]
either 
hearing or seeing) consideration of such items, and/or recording the proceedings.  
The Council’s Code of Conduct would apply at all times in relation to disclosure of 
exempt information. 
 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 No 392 allows for meetings to be held in the manner proposed above. 
 

Page 3



7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 Any meetings held will be promoted on the Council’s website and social media 
channels to increase public awareness. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

There may be some minimal costs relating to licensing costs and adaptations of 
current devices for attendees to participate in the meetings. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 The proposals will allow the authority to continue to hold meetings where this is 
essential. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Consultation has taken place with the four political group leaders who have indicated 
their support for the proposals. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

There are no additional background papers to this report.  
 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Cross (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 

G Coleman 
Collett 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 
Wing 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
In relation to agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax 2020/2021’: 
 

 Councillors Hutton, Kirkland and Stansfield declared prejudicial interests in relation 
to income from Blackpool Waste Services Limited as Council-appointed non-
executive directors. 

 Councillors Blackburn, Jackson and T Williams declared personal interests as 
Council-appointed representatives on Lancashire Combined Fire Authority. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 12 February 2020 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/2021 TO 2022/2023 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting of 10 February 
2020 on the proposed capital strategy which integrated with the Council’s Capital 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

Programme and Treasury Management Strategy and outlined how capital expenditure and 
investment decisions were taken in line with service objectives and took account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. 

 
Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 

‘To approve the Capital Strategy 2020/2021 to 2022/2023 incorporating the Property 
Investment Strategy 2020/2021’. 
 

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
4  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/2021 TO 2022/2023 
 
Members considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the Capital 
Programme for 2020/2
[...]
.45 (a £10.00 increase, equivalent to 4.96%) for a 
Band D Tax equivalent and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority precept for the 
financial year 2020/21 is £70.86 for a Band D Tax equivalent (a 1.99% increase). 

Page 8



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
10. To confirm that the aggregate levels of Council Tax for Valuation Bands A to H will 

be as below: 
 
VALUATION 
BAND 

A B C D E F G H 

 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

BLACKPOOL 985.09 1,149.28 1,313.45 1,477.64 1,806.00 2,134.37 2,462.73 2,955.28 

ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
PRECEPT 

93.83 109.47 125.11 140.75 172.03 203.31 234.58 281.50 

BLACKPOOL 
TOTAL CTAX 

1,078.
92 

1,258.75 1,438.56 1,618.39 1,978.03 2,337.68 2,697.31 3,236.78 

POLICE 140.97 164.46 187.96 211.45 258.44 305.43 352.42 422.90 

FIRE 47.24 55.11 62.99 70.86 86.61 102.35 118.10 141.72 

COUNCIL 
TAX 2020/21 

1,267.
13 

1,478.32 1,689.51 1,900.70 2,323.08 2,745.46 3,167.83 3,801.40 

 
Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote 
on setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Brookes, Burdess, Cain, Campbell, Collett, 
Critchley, Cross, Farrell, Hobson, Hugo, Hunter, Hutton, Jackson, Kirkland, Matthews, 
Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Smith, Taylor, L Williams - Total 23. 
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, G Coleman, Galley, 
Robertson, D Scott, M Scott, R Scott, Stansfield, T Williams, Wilshaw, Wing – Total 13. 
 
Abstentions: None. 
 
Motion 2 carried: The motion was therefore carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.01 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  11 May 2020 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING AND ITS BUSINESS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Council will be asked to endorse the cancellation of the Annual Council meeting 
(as permitted under the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020). Subject to the decisions below, to allow all other 
appointments to remain in place until the date of the Annual Council meeting 2020/ 
2021, given the current situation with COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To confirm that the Annual Council for 2020 be cancelled and not held in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

2.2 To note that consequently there will be no changes be made to the appointments of 
the Mayor and Deputy Mayor in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

2.3 To note that the committees of the Council appointed at the Annual Meeting in 2019 
and their political balance will continue in accordance with the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

2.4 To agree to the current memberships of the committees of the Council and their 
Chairs and Vice Chairs, subject to any changes set out in Appendix 5(a) and that 
delegated authority is given to the committees themselves to determine changes to 
Chairs and Vice Chairs these should the need arise for change during the year.  
 

2.5 To agree that any membership changes to committees or sub-committees during the 
course of the Municipal Year be reported to the Director of Governance and 
Partnerships by the relevant Group Leader for implementation.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Coronavirus pandemic has necessitated changes in legislation to allow a certain 
level of Council business to continue. However, at present it is not possible to have 
physically present meetings. The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 permit Councils to cancel their Annual Council 
meeting, allowing appointments previously made to continue until the date of the 
Annual Meeting 2021.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To hold an Annual Council meeting, however with the current social distancing 
requirements a wholly physically present meeting is not permissible.  
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The continuing of Council business in accordance with the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 will help the Council 
achieve all its priorities.  
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 Normally, the Annual Council meeting appoints the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, the 
committees of the Council in terms of functions, membership and Chairs/Vice-Chairs.  
Given the current COVID-19 pandemic and the effect of the new regulations, this 
means the following: 
 

5.1.1 Proposed committees – the Council’s current committees, the Public-Protection Sub-
Committee and Health and Wellbeing Board to continue wit
[...]
ited guests 
are physically present. That is not permissible in the current situation. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 There are no ethical considerations. 
 

Page 13



 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

The Group Leaders have been asked if they wish to make any changes to the Chairs, 
Vice Chairs and membership of committees at this meeting and these are set out in 
Appendix 5(a) The Mayor, the Mayor Elect and the four Group Leaders have all been 
consulted about the cancellation of the Annual Meeting and all support the decision. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

There are no additional background papers to this report.  
 

 
 

Page 14



Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  11 May 2020 

 

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2020/2021 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Council will be asked to consider for approval a programme of meetings for 
2020/2021 and to note provisional meeting dates from May to December 2021. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

2.1 
 

To approve the calendar of meetings for 2020/2021 as attached at Appendix 6(a). 
 

2.2 
 

To agree that due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the start times of meetings prior to 1 
September 2020 which would previously have started at 6pm, be delegated to the 
Chair to determine. Following that date then these meetings commence at 6pm as 
usual (set out at the end of the calendar of meetings at Appendix 6(a).  
 

2.3 To agree that if a plan or strategy, which is normally approved by Council, is due to 
be expire before the next Council meeting is held, then the Chief Executive be 
authorised to extend the end date following consultation with the four Group 
Leaders. 
 

2.4 To approve the extension of the dispensation of the six-month consecutive period for 
Councillor Mrs Henderson with regard to her non-attendance at a Council related 
meeting, up to and including the Annual Council meeting in 2021. This dispensation 
also to apply to all other Councillors up to the Annual Meeting 2021, on the basis that 
there has since the pandemic started and will be in the immediate future fewer 
formal Council related meetings to attend as a result of the pandemic, or an effects 
of it and members may inadvertently breach the non-attendance rule. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To have in place scheduled meeting dates to enable the Council’s committees to 
transact their business during the municipal year. With regard to the non-attendance 
at meetings in a six-month period, a decision is required at this Council meeting, as 
retrospective approval cannot be given when the six-month period has expired. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To not schedule meeting dates, although this will not allow Council and its committees to 
plan their business and meeting dates for the municipal year ahead. To not grant a 
dispensation from the 6 month rule for members. However, due to the restricted 
opportunities to attend meetings and other implications of the pandemic, there is a 
possibility that members could not fulfil this obligation and their non-attendance would 
create a causal vacancy, which would not be permitted to be filled until May 2021. 
 

4.0 Council priority: 
 

4.1 The programming of formal Council, committee and Executive meetings will help the 
Council achieve all its priorities. 
 

5.0 Background information 
 

5.1 
 
 

Normally, the Annual Council meeting determines the programme of ordinary 
meetings of the Council.  However, the Annual Council meeting is not taking place 
this year but new regulations allow for meetings of the Council, its committees, sub 
committees and the Executive to continue. This item sets down a proposed schedule, 
taking into account the immediate months ahead and the continuing influence of the 
pandemic.  
 

5.2 A proposed programme of meetings is set out at Appendix 6(a) with the start times 
for all committees up to September 2020 be for the Chair to determine. Following 
that date they be as listed at the end of the Appendix.   
 

5.3 Given the unusual circumstances with the current COVID-19 pandemic, Members are 
as asked to note the following: 
 

 that meetings before the recess period have been limited to those where 
statutory requirements exist or where it may be necessary to hold a meeting 
for business continuity. 

 it is proposed scrutiny work is undertaken by the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
before the recess period and reviewed at that point, commencing with an 
informal meeting to consider this proposal further (see paras 5.6 and 5.7 
below). 
 

Page 16



 that due to the differing positions of the councils wholly owned companies as 
a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, that an informal Shareholder’s Advisory 
Board be held initially to consider how their future programme of work may 
look and when to hold subsequent meetings.  

 a meeting of the Council has been proposed for 20 July although the four 
Group Leaders and the Mayor to be consulted on whether to proceed nearer 
that date.  
 

5.4 There may be plans or strategies which are usually approved by Council which have 
an expiration date in the coming months. However, due to the pandemic then the 
normal review and consultation on these documents may not have taken place. If 
one is due to be expire before the next Council meeting is held then it is proposed 
that the Chief Executive be authorised to extend the end date following consultation 
with the four Group Leaders. The document would only be updated in terms of any 
factual or time related changes.  
 

5.5 It is
[...]
ve 12 Planning 13 14 Adult Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny 

15 

18 19  20 21 Audit 22 

25 26 27 28 29 

Nov 

1 Appeals 2 Public Protection 
Sub 

3 4 Scrutiny Leadership 
Board (Informal) 

5 

8 Executive 9 Shareholder’s 
Advisory Board 
(BECL/ BOCL) 

10 11 12 

15  Standards 16 Planning 17 18 19 

22 23  24 Council 25 26 

Nov/ 
Dec 

29 30 Licensing 1 Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

2 Adult Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny 

3 

Dec 

6 Executive 7 Public Protection 
Sub 

8 Tourism, Economy 
and Communities 
Scrutiny 

9 Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny 

10 

13 Appeals 14 Planning 15 16 Audit 17 

20 21 22 23 24 

27 Bank Holiday 28 Bank Holiday 29 30 31 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  11 May 2020 

 

COVID – 19 – UPDATE REPORT AND DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To receive a report of the current situation for Blackpool regarding COVID-19 and the 
decisions taken by the Chief Executive since the Executive delegation to him on 23 
March 2020. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 

That following the introduction of the report by the Leader of the Council, to agree 
that the Chief Executive reports on how he has exercised his delegations at Appendix 
7(a) with no time limit on his presentation. Members then to ask questions of the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 

2.2 To endorse the council related decisions listed at Appendix 7(b) undertaken by the 
Chief Executive in respect of the coronavirus pandemic, in terms of additional 
expenditure and budgetary pressure caused by loss of income. 
 

2.3 To approve, in retrospect, the taking of all actions outlined in Appendix 7(b) even if 
these actions should have been included in the Forward Plan or have resulted in 
unapproved departures from the budget framework, policy framework, or Contract 
Procedure Rules as the decisions were required urgently due to the major incident. 
 

2.4 To agree to delegate to the Chief Executive delegated powers to act outside of the 
Forward Plan, the budget and policy frameworks and the Contracts Procedure Rules, 
should the need arise where such decisions are required urgently in relation to issues 
appertaining to COVID-19, following consultation with each of the Group Leaders and 
the relevant Cabinet Member. This to be reviewed at the next Council meeting. 
 

2.5 To agree that weekly briefings continue between the Chief Executive, his extended 
Management Team, the four Group Leaders and the two Members of Parliament, 
until that group determines either the frequency of meetings change and/ or they 
are no longer required.  
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable strategic and other decisions to be taken on behalf of the Council as a 
matter of urgency should the need arise in response the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
delegation to be reviewed at the next scheduled Council meeting. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy 
adopted or approved by the Council? 
 

Yes – but the object of the report is 
to approve this departure. 

 
3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the 

Council’s approved budget? 
 

No – but the object of the report is 
to agree the decisions outwith the 

budget framework. 
3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 The Scheme of Delegation could remain unchanged although Council would need to meet 
to exercise those functions for which it was responsible. The need to respond in an urgent 
manner would more than likely hinder the position of the council in dealing with the 
implications of the COVID–19 pandemic, unless a delegation is given.  
 

4.0 Council priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  
•
[...]
zenship ceremonies, all 
birth registrations and all weddings have been suspended.  
 
Public Health  
Public Health have led on a project to set up 12 community hubs at an estimated cost of 
£108,000.  
 
Resources 
There are additional identified costs of £100,000 in April and March for extra ICT equipment 
and software licensing.  
 
There are also the costs in the set-up of a dedicated helpdesk to support local businesses 
during the coronavirus pandemic to maximise update of government assistance. 
The helpdesk helps businesses to understand and access the £330 billion package of rescue 
measures announced by the chancellor – including temporary loans, rate relief, grants and 
other help to small businesses and self-employed. The helpdesk was set on Friday 20 March 
2020.  
 
Budgets outside cash limit 
There are a number of significant areas where income has been reduced, notably car 
parking, where Foxhall and Seasiders Way car parks have been closed due to reduced 
demand and the opening hours at Talbot Road Multi-Storey car park have been reduced- 
decision 113 on the COVID-19 decision log refers. The decision to close car parks was in 
response to falling demand but there remains a forecast shortfall in income of 
approximately £945,000 in March and April 2020. 
 
Further reductions in income are expected in 2020/2021 in respect of lost rentals and 
dividends from Council wholly-owned subsidiary companies.  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 CHANGES TO MEETINGS PROCEDURES
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020
	5 ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING AND ITS BUSINESS
	6 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2020/2021
	Appendix 6(a) - Meetings Calendar 2020-2021

	7 COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND DECISIONS
	Appendix 7(a) - COVID-19 Chief Executive Update Report
	Appendix 7(b) - COVID-19 decisions taken for ratification




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 11 MAY 2020 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cross (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 

G Coleman 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hugo 
Kirkland 

Mrs Scott 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
Walsh 

L Williams 
T Williams 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
1  CHANGES TO MEETINGS PROCEDURES 
 
The Council considered a report on recent legislation that had been enacted in response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, that allowed local authority meetings to be held virtually and 
noted the proposed arrangements for meeting procedures. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To endorse the approach that where necessary, full Council meetings and 

committee meetings will be held remotely while restrictions relating to the Covid-
19 pandemic are in place.  

 
2. To note that the provisions for timing of speeches, voting and public 

representations will remain unchanged with public representations being made 
remotely. 

 
3.  To endorse the arrangements for declarations of interest and considering exempt 

items’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9 March 2020, be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 11 MAY 2020 
 
 

4  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements from the Mayor. 
 
5  ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING AND ITS BUSINESS 
 
Members considered proposals for the annual Council meeting to be cancelled due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and for the current Mayor to continue in office.  The report also 
proposed that the Council’s committees continue and members considered minor 
revisions to their membership as submitted by the Group Leaders. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To confirm that the Annual Council for 2020 be cancelled and not held in 

accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 

2. To note that consequently there will be no change made to the appointment of the 
Mayor in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 

3. To note that the Deputy Mayor will be appointed to the Executive following the 
meeting and therefore in accordance with Section 5 of the Local Government Act 
1972 he will stand down as Deputy Mayor at the conclusion of the meeting. Council 
will be asked to consider a replacement at its next meeting. 

 

4.  To note that the committees of the Council appointed at the Annual Meeting in 
2019 and their political balance will continue in accordance with the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 

5. To agree to the memberships of the committees of the Council and their Chairs and 
Vice Chairs as set out in in Appendix 5(a) of the Council report and that delegated 
authority is given to the committees themselves to determine changes to Chairs 
and Vice Chairs these should the need arise for change during the year. 

 

6. To agree that any membership changes to committees or sub-committees during 
the course of the Municipal Year be reported to the Director of Governance and 
Partnerships by the relevant Group Leader for implementation’.   

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
6  PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2020/2021 
 
The Council considered the report on the proposed calendar of meetings for 2020/21 and 
in doing so noted that the schedule took into account the immediate months ahead and 
that meetings before the recess period were limited to those where either statutory 
requirements existed or there was a business continuity need, which included the 
arrangements for scrutiny during that period.   



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 11 MAY 2020 
 
 

 
In light of the reduced number of meetings being proposed, Members also considered 
proposals in relation to the extension of Council plans and strategies as well dispensations 
to apply to members who failed to attend meetings for a period of six consecutive 
months. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To approve the calendar of meetings for 2020/2021 as attached at Appendix 6(a) to 

the Council report. 
 
2. To agree that due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the start times of meetings prior to 1 

September 2020 which would previously have started at 6pm, be delegated to the 
Chair to determine. Following that date then these meetings commence at 6pm as 
usual (set out at the end of the calendar of meetings at Appendix 6(a)). 

 
3.  To agree that if a plan or strategy, which is normally approved by Council, is due to 

be expire before the next Council meeting is held, then the Chief Executive be 
authorised to extend the end date following consultation with the four Group 
Leaders. 

 
4. To approve the extension of the dispensation of the six-month consecutive period 

for Councillor Mrs Henderson with regard to her non-attendance at a Council 
related meeting, up to and including the Annual Council meeting in 2021. This 
dispensation also to apply to all other Councillors up to the Annual Meeting 2021, 
on the basis that there has, since the pandemic started and will be in the immediate 
future, fewer formal Council related meetings to attend as a result of the pandemic, 
or effects of it and members may inadvertently breach the non-attendance rule’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
7  COVID-19 - UPDATE REPORT AND DECISIONS 
 
Members received the report updating on actions taken in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Motion:  Councillor T Williams proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. That following the introduction of the report by the Leader of the Council, to agree 

that the Chief Executive reports on how he has exercised his delegations at 
Appendix 7(a) with no time limit on his presentation. Members then to ask 
questions of the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
(The meeting also agreed to set aside procedural standing orders for this part of the item 
to allow members to speak more than once and for the Chief Executive to respond to 
questions and comments raised). 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 11 MAY 2020 
 
 

 
The Leader introduced the report and then invited the Chief Executive to outline the 
Council’s response in relation to the pandemic, after which members considered actions 
he had taken under the Executive delegation to him that had been approved on 23 March 
2020.  Members also noted the hard work undertaken to date by Council staff and 
partners. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded) the 
remaining recommendations within the report namely: 
 
‘2. To endorse the council related decisions listed at Appendix 7(b) of the Council 

report undertaken by the Chief Executive in respect of the coronavirus pandemic, in 
terms of additional expenditure and budgetary pressure caused by loss of income 

 
3.  To approve, in retrospect, the taking of all actions outlined in Appendix 7(b) even if 

these actions should have been included in the Forward Plan or have resulted in 
unapproved departures from the budget framework, policy framework, or Contract 
Procedure Rules as the decisions were required urgently due to the major incident. 

 
4. To agree to delegate to the Chief Executive delegated powers to act outside of the 

Forward Plan, the budget and policy frameworks and the Contracts Procedure 
Rules, should the need arise where such decisions are required urgently in relation 
to issues appertaining to Covid-19, following consultation with each of the Group 
Leaders and the relevant Cabinet Member. This to be reviewed at the next Council 
meeting. 

 
5. To agree that weekly briefings continue between the Chief Executive, his extended 

Management Team, the four Group Leaders and the two Members of Parliament, 
until that group determines either the frequency of meetings change and/ or they 
are no longer required’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
Note:   The Chief Executive agreed to organise a conference call with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner or Lancashire Constabulary and the Council’s Housing Team on the 
management of anti-social behaviour in the town. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.28 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


